1
What Does Formalizing Team Telecom Mean for Telecommunications Licensees in
the U.S.?
Anna Oriishi
Graduate School of Media and Governance, Keio University
E-mail: anna.a3@keio.jp
Abstract
The U.S. Executive Branch has advised the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) on

FIRRMA,11 CFIUS reviews consist of increased emphasis on mitigation agreements, which
has been a common approach with Team Telecom. Some studies have suggested that the
CFIUS reforms were not only implemented to strengthen the system, but also because of
issues with China—China’s rapid economic growth and increased cybersecurity threats.12
2-3 Hypothesis
After reviewing prior studies, we found that the formalized Team Telecom bears similarities to
the CFIUS in the following factors: a Chair, DNI assessments, subject to examination, and
reports to the President. The CFIUS focuses on mitigation compliance and monitoring; Team
Telecom may be similarly inclined. It is also necessary to explore Team Telecom’s post-review
process, but existing research has not yet captured this aspect. In light of the background of the
CFIUS reforms, we argued that the Executive Branch sought to achieve greater authority for
post-approval review against the perception of the growing threat from China.
6
File Number Applicant Name Filed Date Grant Date Last Action
Date Last Action
ITC-214-20010613-00346 China Telecom (Americas) Corporation 2001/6/13 2001/7/20 2021/10/26 Revoked
ITC-214-20020716-00371 China Telecom (Americas) Corporation 2002/7/16 2002/8/21 2021/10/26 Revoked
ITC-214-20020724-00427 China Unicom (Americas) Operations Limited 2002/7/24 2002/9/27 2022/1/27 Revoked
ITC-214-20020728-00361 China Unicom (Americas) Operations Limited 2002/7/27 2002/9/11 2022/1/27 Revoked
ITC-214-20070907-00368 Pacific Networks Corp. 2007/9/7 2008/9/3 2009/1/2 Surrendered
ITC-T/C-20070725-00285 China Telecom (Americas) Corporation 2007/7/25 2007/8/15 2007/8/16 Granted
ITC-214-20090105-00006 Pacific Networks Corp. 2009/1/5 2009/4/8 2022/3/16 Revoked
ITC-T/C-20080913-00428 ComNet (USA) LLC 2008/9/13 2009/4/24 2009/5/7 Consummated
ITC-214-20090424-00199 ComNet (USA) LLC 2009/4/24 2009/4/24 2022/3/16 Revoked
ITC-214-20110901-00289 China Mobile International (USA) Inc. 2011/9/1 − 2019/5/9 Denied
Type Grant Period Period Title
① Informal January 2001-December 2010 China's Entry into the U.S. Market
② Informal January 2020-April 2020 China Mobile’s Application and Rejection
③ Formalized April 2020-April 2022 Revoking Chinese Companies’ Licenses